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1818

PUBLIC HEARING LEGAL NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 1264.05 of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code, Notice is hereby given that the
Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton, Ohio, will hold a public hearing on Thursday,
September 28, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. local time in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 14600 State Road.

The Public Hearing will be heard on the question of granting of variances to Chapter 1270 “Residential
Districts”, of the City of North Royalton Zoning Code. Request is being made by Scott VanDenHaute on
behalf of Dutch Valley Homes, Inc., for a new home located at 4194 Brookhaven Drive, also known as PPN:
486-25-034, in Residential R1-A District zoning. The variances being requested are as follows:

Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 "Schedule of Area, Yard and Height
Regulations." Code requires a minimum front yard setback of 45 feet for homes in the
R1-A district. Applicant is requesting a variance of 4.36 feet in order to construct a
new home 40.64 feet from the right of way.

Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) "Size, Location, Setbacks and Height for
Accessory Buildings and Private Garages.”" Code permits each residential lot to have
one attached or detached private garage. Applicant is requesting a variance to
construct a second attached private garage.

Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12(a) "Size, Location, Setbacks and Height for
Accessory Buildings and Private Garages.”" Code permits a dwelling that is between
1,800 square feet to 4,000 square feet to have up to 1,000 square feet of private
garage space. Applicant is requesting a variance of 438 square feet in order to
construct a dwelling with 1,438 square feet of private garage space.

Hearings for each variance will be taken in order as set forth in agenda. Hearings generally take
approximately ten (10) minutes. All applicants and anyone wishing to be heard on a variance request
should be present at the start of the meeting. Plans and specifications and other documentation are on
file at the Building Division, City of North Royalton Service Center, 11545 Royalton Road, for review by
interested parties.

You can view the meeting live by entering the following link on your phone or computer or you may attend
the meeting in person at North Royalton City Hall.

Link: Board of Zoning Appeals Website

If you would like to be heard on the subject of this application but do not wish to attend the meeting in
person, please fill out and submit the attached Public Hearing form with any documents or photographs
and return it to the Building Department no later than September 27t at 12:00 p.m. local time. PLEASE
NOTE: THE PUBLIC HEARING FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED IN ORDER TO BE READ INTO THE
RECORD.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO

lan Russell
Board of Zoning Appeals Secretary
City of North Royalton, Ohio

11545 Royalton Road ® North Royalton, Ohio 44133 e ph 440.457.5652 e irussell@northroyalton.org


https://www.northroyalton.org/government/boards___commissions/board_of_zoning_appeals/index.php
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City of North Royalton

Mayor Larry Antoskiewicz

Community Development, Building Division
David Smerek, Building Commissioner
11545 Royalton Road, North Royalton, OH 44133

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

1. This request is made for the following property:

4194 Brookhaven drive

Address

PPN 486-25-034

Occupant, Business or Tenant (if applicable)

R1-A

Permanent Parcel Number

HOA Name: PM}E HILL

Zoning District ~ Ward No. | [ etter of Approval Rec’d: QJ—BS r No
Letter of Denial Rec’d: Yes or No
2. Property Owner:
Dutch Valley Homes, Inc. Dutch Valley Homes, Inc.
Name Narme of Business (if applicable)
222 Concord Lane 330-225-0286
H:i_d-re_s-s— Phone
Hinckley, OH 44233 gary@dutchvalleyhomes.com
City, State and Postal Code Email (electronic mail)
3. This request is being made by the following responsible party (Owner / Authorized
Fepresentative):
Scott VanDenHaute Dutch Valley Homes, Inc.
Name Name of Business (if applicable)
goe (Joncord Lane 440-552-7221
muess Phone
Hinckley, OH 44233 scott@dutchvalleyhomes.com
City, State and Postal Code Email (electronic mail)
;
o@/a‘f/aoax 9«1 /;%/ao;n _oza- &3- (9
ting Date dentification Number Assigned
'75 o0 cw{/\ft msl T R.
Payment Info e cceived by

rHIS

AND OTHER FORMS

ARE AVAILAELE ON NORTHROYALTCGN.ORG

REV 04-19-2023




L APPEALD APPLICATION

4. Soard of Zoning Appeals review: (please check all that apply)

Type of Variance:

v

Area Variance NRO 1264.08{e)(1) - complete sections 5, 6, 7 and questions relative
to area variances

Use Variance NRO 1264.08(e)(2) — complete sections 5, 6, 7 and questions relative
{0 use variance

_] Riparian and/or Wetland Sethack Variance NRO 1492.11 — complete sections 5, 6, 7
and questions relative to riparian setback and complete waiver

D Admiinistrative Appeal NRO 1264.04 — complete Notice of Appeal {(pg. 13)

5. Narrative statemeni esiablishing and substantiating the justification for the variance
pursuant to Section 1264.08(e) — reason the variance is needed.

Property at 4194 Brookhaven Dr. is a irregular shaped culdesac property with several special
construction and viable remaining yard use of new proposed single family home dwelling.
There is a 30' telegraph easement that runs across entire rear property line and another 20'
siorm.sewer sacemeant that is running the entirety of the west property.line.-We-have e
attempted o Keep this single story designh as close to the front setback line as possible, but

| even staying near minimurm square footage requirement 1of single story home design (Z300sT),
io do so will require an infringement of approximately 4.36 feet into the front setback line of
45 fzat.

SUISd C di i oTe VST (J o araneiiavdiraoie arca 1o

We are requesiing a second variance for garage size in excess of 1000sf (proposed is |, WS&S‘@

Speedal ¢ircumstance s presest jesues v mininiin Sf'ﬁ‘a“fk'a‘/{_jt{es(jn o howme AL cbviveiny. ‘
Hopwowney han w-werrm\gff sl wants Fp leeop Mg vehicles aam‘ont of elewaaty and eye Sight of
n,e)j){ _\orlf‘; ; ;/!_,ffa'f"“ V"Ebtc.lt Sﬁdﬁe’/‘g{_{_ -‘f\w ?Qr’bk ge Caﬂfﬂ, beLI’M{fW/@j fgl k,(g, /a.MJ’I gnf'?(:z.fraw,-,f?erz—q
6. Desoripllon or the nature of the variahce(s) reguested and the corresponding Section(s) from
Tty of North Bovalion Code of Ordinances.

The variances requesied (front set back and garage size) are both "Area Variance" requests.

Front Satback variancs (4.36f): 1270.05

Garage size varlance (438sf): 1270.12(a)

Se cond Audred Gan e /220./2/)

LAt ance.

Prooo s PR ARG D FORER AR AVAR AL O PREIYRIROY AL TOM OFG EV 64182043




The Board of Zoning Appeals or its agent(s) is hereby authorized to enter upon the property for which
this variance is sought, without further notification, to inspect said property. Any such inspection shall
be conducted between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on any day of the week, including weekends.

| further understand that any misrepresentation of data or facts or violations of the Ordinances of the
City of orth Royaln are cause for refusal, suspension or revocation of this license if issued.

Tl Poner 8

F-‘rmted Name and Tltle Date

V‘v , o
Anplicant ntur

.{C“’_Tr Vaw )u\.“—‘w
é« .//u%o/@/ / %sa{m—/’ %.20.22
Progér‘zy Owner Signature, Printed Name and Title Date

677 Voun Dm#aw/—n;

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

7. Written Authority Form (complete this form if you are unable to be present at meeting).
(submit original — do not fax or email)

l, é&g{ {éﬁg% ﬁﬁ—wff- (hame) of ﬂw Jc,[;é (42;5%%'{%5433

(company, if applicable), hereby certify that llwe are the _ & (T2

(owner(s), executor(s), etc.) of ﬁlﬁft [;nggﬁ:ﬁéﬁz & (property address or
permanent parcel number) and further verify that S 77 (s [Baw el & (name

of representative) is authorized to represent my/our interests and make decisions on my/our behalf

when appearj gy‘tﬂﬁyoyalton ard of Zoning Appeals.
—/A, X/ ? o-2=

Signature y.‘lr— 7t /,9,4_41 / ’%@# Date
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appearedéz}‘(‘/ Uﬁ—n)o_ir\/rf'&?‘ua

who acknowledged that he or she did sign the foregoing instrument and the same is his or her free
act and deed.

In testimony where of | have hereunto set my hand and official seal at \\lor-\"\ (‘ZG\IQ HOQ\

Oh71hss ?DO day of A(Lcna-i—- , 2095

N(/an Slgnature

3

a“:‘::“"“’\
«;:f AN u';, JULIEANNA M. COON
Sea[: &% ¢ Notary Public, State of Ohio
: ik :*-
: y My Commission Expires
February 27, 2028

State of Ohio
County of Cuyahoga

PAGE 5 OF 13 THIS AND OTHER FORMS ARE AVAILABLE ON NORTHROYALTON.ORG REV 04-19-2023



3 APPEALS APPLICATION

QUESTIONS RELATIVE TO AREA VARIANCES

Address of subject property: 1’{/‘?4 %%@WU’\ ipV

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall review each request for a variance to determine if such request
complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, and the applicant can
dernonstrate thai the literal enforcement of this Code will resuit in practical difficulty or, in the case of
a uce veriance, unnacessary hardship.

Thes fnttowing factors shall he considered and weighed by the Board in determining practical
Gifflouity:

(Please provide any relevant responsive information, including sketches, drawings, photographs or
other exhibits.)

A. Whether there can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance;

Given the special conditions and circumstances (telegraph easement and storm easement)

O iR g AT Shapsd proparty, 1t has proven 10 be exiremely diffictltto position a proposed
home design on this property that still remains within the existing sethack/easement
requirements.

B. Whether the variance is substantial or is the minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable
use of the land or structure;

We feel the variances requested are minimum necessary to make possible the reasonable
USE G the New proposed struciure.  The irreguiarity or e 1ot shape, the existence of the 30°
Ieleqraph sasement and 20! storm sewer easement have infringed upon options for homesite
pltacemant |, size and design and we feel that this request is a minimum to accommodaie

C. Wnether the assential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adioining vroperties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;

We ieel that the proposed home design is aesthetically pleasing, conforms to the surrounding
THOME CESIgRS and Wil be a positive to the nieighborncod.” We see no detriment 10 adjoinimng
properies ag aresult of these variance-reguests being granted

L. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water,
sewar, garbage collection):
There would be no adverse effect of delivery of governmental services due fo these variance

recuasis being granted.

E. vihether the variance sought is for relief from a zoning provision which was enacted after the
croadlon of an existing condition or circumstance o the property in question;
/A,

Proaon ou ki Shrv Sadny O PORTIME AR AVAR ARLT O MORTHIERGY AL TON GRG REV 04192023



F. Whether spacial conditions and c¢ircumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure
involved and which are not applicable generally to other lands or structures in the same Zoning
District; examples of such special conditions or circumstances are: exceptional irregularity,
narrowness, shallowness or steepness of the lot or adjacency to nonconforming and
inharmonious uses, structures or conditions;

Yea, Cpeciel ciredrnsiances and conditions exist on this property which severely limit the

Thorie design, SiZzé anu placenient of iorne on properiy M attempt 1o conform with exisiing

sethack reriremenis. This is an irregular_pie-shaped culdesac property with 20" storm
easement down west property line and 30' telegraph easement across rear property line.

G. Whether the propetty ownel's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other
than g variance;
Uniortunately, due to the inharent special conditions and circumstances stated in section F

HOOVE, Therg s o omer meinoa of accommoii‘atmg ﬁeSlgn ang home placemenE other than via
Marianoa fanii} mmais

PR S S R0 Sl Ry

F. Whether the granting of the variance will create a nonconforming fot pursuant to Section 1270.16
of the Zoning Code;
No

. Whether special conditions or circumstances exist as a result of actions of the owner;

No. The property owner/homeowner have not contributed to any special conditions or
circumstances on (his property. Al special conditions and circumstances were existing when
Jroperty was nurchased from-developer,

J. Winether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
iustice done by granting a variance.

We feel that the minimum is being requested via variance and given the inherent special
Condiiions and circumstances (multiple easements fisted abovey of this irreguiar shaped,

culdesacnrperty our requast falls well within the spirit and.intent of the zoning requirements
for granting of property variances.

SRS R A PRI AR OYURETE FORMS ARE AVAILASE P Op NORTHEOYALTON ORG REV 84192023
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APPLICATION

PINE HILL SUBDIVISION
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE
PINE HILL HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
C/O 5866 BROADVIEW ROAD, CLEVELAND, OH 44134
TELEPHONE NO. (216)351-7210

Sublot No.: 53

Builder/Homeowner: Dutch Valley Homes, Inc.

Description of Building Plans:

Single story home design with 4 car garage area. Exterior materials to be
mix of stucco and stone across all elevations. Garage doors 10 be steel insulated
doors with stained wood grain finish to match color scheme of home.

SEL W y
‘-d( “w:’ 7 Pt [T
Square Feet: Conditioned living space: 2340 sf / Garage area: 1438 sf
Y’MJ\ \"»xL(\L }n\’(

Date Submitted: 8/24/23 3 Renimed Y i 3 w3 eSS otas Ll
Submitted By: _Scott VanDenHaute (Dutch Valley Homes, Inc.)
For Architectural Review Committee Use
Approved: ’)\/U\
Rejected:
Modification Required: SUBJECT TO ALL CITY BUILDING, ENGINEERING AND
ZONING CODES.
CiTY_BZA APTRuAL REGL 2D Fo? ANEA VAR AWE - THE nod HAS
N LB TECAOLS T TIE AREA VAN AuLeE T2 G QUANTED » ’ﬁ&‘ AT o
SEERs A ER RuaT YAt b _6‘3\’@;”3&@& VAR A OF l 36 Fepr and Gl \F?ui Sz VAL AYE 7
- 7; xE “va & "3 ,,9“\‘ Wi et /u N , T, PN . i
L 10— dfizf23
N . Date e
Adjoining Lot Owners Notified: _ 3 53¢ 50 yive ¥iges ) 7/?54’% o sedlc &(J}’ v “) [&
17[(3 L N, ¥ g 7/\} Y /" ’ﬁ N (CARVEY i,d /C‘(‘ «(, C‘IP {17 EY ‘
] (I DS




4194 BROOKHAVEN DR. (S/L 53) - PINE HILL SUBDIVISION

LEGEND
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DUTCH VALLEY HOMES, INC.

CURVE TABLE
CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | TANGENT | CHORD | BEARING | DELTA
cid | 54471 6000’ 2927 52627 s8es719%E|  s5z00%54"

GRAPHIC SCALE

20 (1] 10 20
e
DUTCH VALLEY HOMES, INC.
( IN FEET ) 330-225-0286
1 inch = 20 ft.
NOTES:

1.) THE GRADE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS
SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF € INCHES WTHIN
THE FIRST 10 FEET.

2) EXTEND FOOTERS TO SOIL BEARING A

(CAPACITY GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 3000 PSF.)
3) FOOTER TO BE A MINIMUM OF 3° BELOW

NATURAL GRADE.
4.) BUILDER AND OWNER HAVE RESPONSIBILITY

FOR FINAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE.

5.) PINS MUST BE SET PRIOR TO ISSUANCE
OF OCCUPANCY PERMIT.

6.) ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 1488 OF THE CITY OF
NORTH ROYALTON CODIFIED ORDINANCES AND THE OHIO
RAINWATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT MANUAL. THESE ity
CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO EARTH
DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. (SEE ATTACHED)

7.) STABILUZE ALL AREAS OF DISTURBANCE IF LEFT DORMANT
AND ONCE FINISHED GRADE HAS BFEN ESTABLISHED.
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FOUNDATION®**

DATE OF SURVEY
AUGUST 18th, 2023
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| ERIMARY BENCHMARK A DRIVE &
OF OF CURB O P, PNy
\ ;EV = 1149.49 % , /és@ 60' R/W S )
\ \ 7 e % equested varignce
A% X Gl 3 —
\ l Ne P of 4.36 # T
|Rt 174991 12.7 9.7
\ 24 INV 1138.30 = Fa
I15°SW INV 1141.19 NN 1150 T49.67 7 / /
\ S 5 é:' = £ 7749, 7 ﬁ
: CAPPED "DRG E46”
\% ~ A Vi /
D L Vi X o
& % \ &5 ‘::*©Zf - @lL N L e T 7y @F}/
% % é&:,? A e _ = ~ |8t wv rizsen ) r,‘v/
EX HOUSE WA K S 15157 5 1525 Ly
s/ 54 ﬁ{fﬂﬁ - N ) \ G# 3:/ — "VGQ‘ = = 1152 7
22059 oL CARAGE AN % / =l }, 7 11527 1525
PPI48E-25-035 115276 ~ f 1152.3 s 0‘*’
MARKO & LAURA Y. ZEGARAC / V4 L . (©)] . = *—Haj_‘_‘ﬁag :
7 / | A { \\\tﬁ‘/ - /\ E}
= 2 A
1 48 = oP VACANT LOT
10’ 1\5“"8 246;5552 SO.FT.
0.5662 AC
7o 11536 PP#486-25-033
ok 11536 VJOHN MARK & AMY SUE HARKER
\\.\‘:;5 ‘15}3
\ 520

20" STORM SEWER
EASEMENT

£X c8
RIM 1151.46
15" INV 1147.54

il

Proposed total

ROP HOU.
3‘
. 9. Ay
TOP/FIR. 1144.60
BOT/FIR.1743.93
10" Bsyry
i 70

/Pma/ %

4 PATIO

O, "9 n
-\/ \\\ r\_{\

/
Iy el
/i
{
.'/"‘I o
/ 7
A R 50"

50" REAR SETBACK

— — — “2I141 5QFT,
et 0.4853 AC
T PP#486-25-034
- CH VALLEY HOMES

SASF_ ———— — —— —

conditioned livin
space: 2,340sf

PROP 170'-6" PVC SDR
35 ST5 @ 1% MIN

1153

A 1152
z ,/‘S‘: ‘_xf 5
3 7 4
q?de ; e

7
P G
k@"
PP#486-25-008
KENNETH & BARBARA WILLIAMNS

B
SB9I601"W 210.957

ez
kf"-’o
=3

PP#486-25-006
Proposed Garage size: 1,438 SF
Requested variance of 438 SF

KENNETH & BARBARA WILLIAMNS

PROP YD
RiM 1150.75
6" mv 114875

BSUT FL1144.95

A TOP/FIR.1144.60 ?
< BOT/FIR.1143.93 bl
N 10" BSMT

DATED: AUGUST, 2019 SHEET CONTENT
J4.83"
B
R SITE PLAN
FOR

DUTCH VALLEY HOMES

4194 BROOKHA VEN DRIVE

S/L 53 PINE HILL
SUBDIVISION PH. 2
PLAT AFN#202012160253

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

GARAGE
b FLI153.60

2133
20°

PORCH

20"

GARAGE
FLI1153.60

24.46°

HOUSE DETAIL
(NOT TO SCALE)

3717

25"

STATF OF OHIO
REVISIONS
no.[ DATE DESCRIPTION BY
1 |8/22/23| REV DRIVEWAY LNE
1" =20
DRAMY BY A
ILNE 8-18-2023
SRL 172048-2
AE WO SHEET
172048-2 10F 1




.y
o

ARPRALT SHINGLES,
— wir —_—

aupoLnT
o il i
-

o e
MFMLMV
A 1

SPHALT GHMEL Y
17
—

§$u
=4
" ggk'
3ETE
elg
§is

s ore

A —

DIUECD FINITH EXTERIOR
" ATEK WINDEWIDO0H THIN ARPLIEGVBNEEN STONE

s

< _ aaruenTan L
ATPHALY BHINCLI G, ™
= Wiz == ATPALY SHICLEC
R Tz -

T R
oy

R
e

REAR ELEVATION

ITCEO ISR EKTRISOR

GEYER RESIDENCE

DUTCH VALLEY HOMES INC.
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN WORKS LLC - SEPTEMBER 1, 2023

PRELIMINARY FRONT & REAR ELEVATIONS

SCALE: 1i8" = 107

- NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION -
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